

No. 16-1161

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal From the United States District
Court for the Western District of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

LLOYD LEONARD
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF THE UNITED STATES
1730 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

September 5, 2017

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
Counsel of Record
BRENT K. NAKAMURA
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
435 Tasso Street, Suite 205
Palo Alto, CA 94301
(650) 798-3508
khartnett@bsflp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Appellants' Proposed Safe Harbor For Apparent Use Of Traditional Districting Principles Is Unsupported By Precedent.....	4
II. <i>Amici's</i> Gloss On Appellants' Proposed Safe Harbor Is Not Convincing	13
III. Compactness Illustrates Why Appellants' Proposed Safe Harbor Is Not Warranted And Is Inconsistent With The Constitutional Values At Stake	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	passim
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	5, 6
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965)	5
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	5
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	8, 10, 13, 16
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	4
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	passim

Statutes

Iowa Code § 42.4	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.090	22

Other Authorities

<i>Micah Altman, Districting Principles and Democratic Representation</i> (Mar. 31, 1998)	17
<i>John Russell Bartlett, Dictionary of Americanisms</i> (4th ed. 1877)	11, 12

Jowei Chen & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Unintentional Gerrymandering: Political Geography and Electoral Bias in Legislatures</i> , Quarterly J. of Poli. Sci. (2013)	20
Erik J. Engstrom, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Construction of American Democracy</i> (2013)	12
Richard N. Engstrom, <i>District Geography and Voters</i> , in <i>Redistricting in the New Millennium</i> (Peter F. Galderisi ed., 2005)	17
Elmer C. Griffith, <i>The Rise and Development of the Gerrymander</i> (1907)	12
Bernard Grofman, <i>Criteria for Districting: A Social Science Perspective</i> , 33 UCLA L. Rev. 77 (1985).....	17
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Gerrymandering and Political Cartels</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 593 (2002)	23
League of Women Voters, Statement of Position on Redistricting, as Adopted by Concurrence, June 2016, http://lww.org/content/election-process	13
Yan Y. Liu, Wendy K. Tam Cho & Shaowen Wang, <i>PEAR: A Massively Parallel Evolutionary Computation Approach for Political Redistricting Optimization and Analysis</i> , 30 Swarm & Evolutionary Computation 78 (2016)	21

National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Redistricting Law 2010</i> (2009)	21
